Original Operating Instructions
JM-1008 Servo Amplifier
We automate your success
Jetter AG
Graeterstraße 2
71642 Ludwigsburg
Phone
Switchboard +49 7141 2550-0

XXXX 4 digit consecutive device number,
devices produced in this week/year
4.2 Type key
The type key consists of the following elements:
Jetter AG Product description | 4
JM-1008 user manual 11 / 28
4.3 System overview
M MM
Je
tte
r A
G
Je
tte
r A
G
Je
tte
r A
G
JM100X JM100X JM100X
2
1
3
X1
X10
4
5
6
Fig. 3: Drive system - Overview
1 PELV/SELV 24 V DC 2 PELV/SELV 12 V … 48 V DC
3 Controllers 4 Bus interfaces
5 Servo amplifiers 6 Motor with encoder
5 | Technical specifications Jetter AG
12 / 28 JM-1008 user manual
5 Technical specifications
5.1 Dimensions
Fig. 4: Dimensions
5.2 Enclosure properties and operating conditions
Enclosure
Material Galvanized steel plate
Degree of protection IP20
Allowed pollution Pollution degree 2 to EN 61800-5-1
(To avoid conductive pollution, the de-
vice must be installed in a control cabi-
net to IP54)
Mechanical installation Screwed to a conductive and
grounded mounting panel
Total weight 0.41 kg
Operating conditions
Mounting orientation Vertical
Power and motor connector X1 must
point downwards
Clearance ≥ 25 mm above, below, and sidewards
Cooling Natural convection
Max. installation altitude 1000 m above sea level
Installation altitude > 1000 m on re-
quest
Jetter AG Technical specifications | 5
JM-1008 user manual 13 / 28
Operating conditions
Ambient temperature in operation 0 °C … +40 °C
Relative humidity 5 % … 85 %, non-condensing
5.3 Environmental conditions - Storage and shipment
Transport conditions
Ambient temperature - 25 °C … +70 °C
Air humidity 5 % … 95 %, non-condensing
Mechanical conditions 2M2 EN
60721-3-2:1997
Storage conditions
Ambient temperature - 25 °C … +55 °C
Air humidity 5 % … 95 %, non-condensing
Maximum storage period 1 year without restrictions
5.4 Electrical data

5.7 Fieldbus interfaces
The servo amplifier features either a CAN port, or an EtherCAT port. Detailed
information can be seen from the type key.
CAN port X18/X19:
Port type RJ45 female connector with LED
Network topology Line terminated at both ends
Connections Galvanically isolated
Connecting cable CAT5 Ethernet cable
Max. cable length 30 m (depending on the bit rate)
Bit rate 1 MBit/s
Communications profile CANopen DS301 with application pro-
file DSP402
EtherCAT port X18/X19:
Port type RJ45 female connector with LED
Network topology No restrictions (e.g. line, ring)
Connecting cable CAT5e STP or FTP Ethernet cable
Max. cable length 100 m between two nodes
6 | Mechanical installation Jetter AG
16 / 28 JM-1008 user manual
6 Mechanical installation
This servo amplifier has been designed for being installed in a control cabinet.
Die Schutzart ist IP20. The specified ambient conditions during operation must
be complied with.
The servo amplifier must be fastened to a metal mounting panel in vertical di-
rection with the power and motor connector X1 pointing downwards. Its rear
panel must have full contact with the mounting panel.
- Prior to installing the servo amplifier, check it for transport damages.
- The mounting plate in the control cabinet must not be coated.
- Make sure that the clearance around the device meets the specification.
1 Drill the mounting holes.
2 Screw the fastening bolts into the mounting panel by half of their length.
3 By means of the keyholes in the rear panel, hang up servo amplifier by the
fastening screws.
4 Screw the lower screw down tightly.
5 Screw the upper screw down tightly.
Jetter AG Electrical installation | 7
JM-1008 user manual 17 / 28
7 Electrical installation
7.1 General remarks
The user is responsible for ensuring that the installation of servo amplifier
JM-100x, motor, and other devices complies with the safety instructions (e. g.
DIN, VDE), as well as with all other relevant federal or local regulations as to
dimensioning of conductors, protection, grounding, breakers, overcurrent pro-
tection, etc.
Only qualified personnel who have completed an electrotechnical education,
and who are familiar with the documentation and the warnings and precau-
tions given therein.
Damaged products must not be installed.
The allowed input voltage range of the servo amplifier must not be exceeded.
The rated voltage of the connected motors must be higher than, or at least
equal to, the supply voltage (X1).
7.1.1 Electromagnetic compatibility
To avoid electromagnetic interferences, great attention must be paid to the in-
stallation and wiring of digital servo amplifiers. This is particularly true for
ground potential connections and shieldings.
EMC can be split into two categories:
– Immunity to interference (interferences from external sources)
– Emitted interference (interferences emitted from the devices)

7.3.4 Fieldbus interfaces X18 / X19
The servo amplifier features either a CAN port, or an EtherCAT port. Detailed
information can be seen from the type key.
7.3.4.1 Fieldbus interface
As fieldbus interfaces, two RJ45 ports are available.
Connector X18, BUS IN, is the CAN input.
Connector X19, BUS OUT, lets you connect further fieldbus nodes.
The status LED is for diagnostics.
Fig. 8: X18
BUS IN
Fig. 9: X19
BUS OUT
Setting the drive address via address selector S1
Address selector S1 is used to configure the drive address. The address
range is from 1 to 15. Drive address “0” must not be set.
PIN Signal Pin Signal
X18/19:1 CAN_H X18/19:2 CAN_L
X18/19:3 CAN_GND X18/19:4 n. c.
X18/19:5 n. c. X18/19:6 n. c.
X18/19:7 CAN_GND X18/19:8 n. c.
Terminating resistor
The first and the last device on the CAN bus must be equipped with a termi-
nating resistor of 120 ohms. To enable the terminating resistors, set S2:4 ac-
cordingly.
Commissioning
To commission the interface, proceed as follows:
– Connect the CAN master or a CAN node having connection to a CAN
master to X18.
7 | Electrical installation Jetter AG
22 / 28 JM-1008 user manual
– Enable the terminating resistor or connect additional CAN devices to
X19.
– Check the CAN status LED.
CAN status LED
Two LEDs show the status of the bus.
Red: BUS ERROR
Green: BUS RUN
The following illustration shows their flashing code.
LED BUS RUN Pos. Signal Description
1 OFF Bus node state is STOPPED
Communication with SDO or PDO is not possible
2 1 x flashing Bus node state is STOPPED
Communication with SDO or PDO is not possible
4
Flashing at
regular in-
tervals
Bus node state is PRE-OPERATIONAL
The node has not been activated yet
Communication is possible only via SDO
5 ON Bus node state is OPERATIONAL
Communication is possible via PDO, and SDO.
LED BUS ERROR Pos. Signal Description
1 OFF No error occurred.
2 1 x flashing
Overflow in bus interface. Too many frames on the
bus. Possible cause of this error: Missing terminating
resistor, incorrect shielding/cable length, or bus load
too high.
3 2 x flashing
Guarding or heartbeat error. Guarding or heartbeat
telegrams ceased to arrive. The bus node state is
PRE-OPERATIONAL. The servo amplifier responds to
this error.
4
Flashing at
regular in-
tervals
Configuration error. PDO string too long or too short.
Jetter AG Electrical installation | 7
JM-1008 user manual 23 / 28
7.3.4.2 DIP switch
The device is delivered with all switches OFF. The DIP switch lets you enable/

	4 Product description
	4.1 Nameplate
	4.2 Type key
	4.3 System overview
	5 Technical specifications
	5.1 Dimensions
	5.2 Enclosure properties and operating conditions
	5.3 Environmental conditions - Storage and shipment
	5.4 Electrical data
	5.5 I/O interface X10
	5.6 Position encoder connector
	5.7 Fieldbus interfaces
	6 Mechanical installation
	7 Electrical installation
	7.1 General remarks
	7.1.1 Electromagnetic compatibility
	7.1.1.1 EMC requirements
	7.2 Block diagram
	7.3 Pin assignment of connections